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LITHOLOGICAL DESCRIPTIONS

and

REMARKS

WEST TUNA W-21WEST TUNA W-21

Depth (m) From: 2880 To: 3280Depth (m) From: 2880 To: 3280

Scale 1:200Scale 1:200

2880

2884

2888

2892

2896

2900

2904

2908

2912

2916

2920

2924

(1337.8

(1341.2

(1344.7

(1348.2

CLAYSTONE:gn gy-med gy,lt gy i/p

mod calc,tr dissem pyr,frm,com

sft,sbblky-blky.

CLAYSTONE:lt gy-lt olv gy,gn gy-

69.83°inc

332.89°az

WOB:25 klbs

RPM:105

MM RPM:193

SPP:3130 psi

Flow:640 gpm

94 / 5 / 1

MW:10.3

FV:60

PV:23

YP:26

Gel:11/17

WL:4.8

pH:8.6

Cl:44k

KCl:27



2924

2928

2932

2936

2940

2944

2948

2952

2956

2960

2964

2968

2972

2976

2980

2984

(1351.6

(1355.1

(1358.5

(1362

(1365.5

(1369

med gy i/p,mod calc,tr micmic,

frm,com sft,sbblky,amorph i/p.

CLAYSTONE:lt olv gy,gn gy-olv gy

i/p,mod calc,slty i/p,rr micmic,

rr dissem pyr,tr micro carb spk,

frm,com sft,sbblky.

CLAYSTONE:lt gy-lt olv gy,lt bn

gy i/p,mnr slty i/p,rr dissem

pyr,tr dissem glauc,sft-frm,

sbblky-blky.

CLAYSTONE:lt bn gy-lt gy,occ med

gy,tr slty i/p,moc mnr glauc,rr

69.77°inc

332.75°az

92 / 6 / 2

13-07-2001

69.69°inc

332.50°az

CG 20u ABG

95 / 4 / 1

WOB:19 klbs

RPM:112

MM RPM:189

SPP:3060 psi

Flow:628 gpm

CG 50u ABG

69.40°inc

332 60°az



2988

2992

2996

3000

3004

3008

3012

3016

3020

3024

3028

3032

3036

3040

3044

3048

(1372.5

(1376.1

(1379.6

(1383.1

(1386.7

(1390.2

dissem pyr,rr foss frag,sft,occ

frm,sbblky-blky.

CLAYSTONE:lt olv gy-lt bn gy,

med gy-gn gy i/p,mod calc,tr

slty,loc mnr dissem glauc,rr

dissem pyr,rr foss frag,sft,occ

frm,sbblky.

SILTSTONE:lt bn gy,pl bn,occ dk

yel org,v arg,g/t CLST i/p,com

dissem glauc,tr dissem pyr,frm,

com sft,sbblky-blky.

CLAYSTONE:dk yel org,g/t SLTST

i/p,mod calc,com lim stn,com

dissem glauc,occ glauc grn,v sft

amorph.

SILTSTONE:gy bn,dsky bn i/p,aren

g/t vf SST,mod hd,blky.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsnl,opq,pred f-

332.60°az

No H2S or CO2 detected

92 / 6 / 2

CG 75u ABG
69.15°inc

332.87°az

90 / 7 / 3

WOB:19 klbs

RPM:105

MM RPM:193

SPP:3100 psi

Flow:630 gpm

89 / 7 / 3 / 1 / tr

89 / 7 / 3 / 1

69.52°inc

332.91°az

88 / 7 / 4 / 1



3048

3052

3056

3060

3064

3068

3072

3076

3080

3084

3088

3092

3096

3100

3104

3108

(1393.7

(1397.1

(1400.6

(1404

(1407.4

(1410.8

med,mod srt,sa-sr,cln & lse,pr

inf por,no fluor.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,pl gy,f-v

crs,pred med-crs,pr srt,sa-sr,

ang i/p,tr dissem pyr,loc kaol

mtx,pred cln & lse,fr-gd inf por

no fluor.

SILTSTONE:med dk gy,arg i/p,g/t

CLST i/p,sl-mod calc,rr dissem

pyr,micmic i/p,tr pyr nod,pred

frm,occ mod hd,sbblky-blky.

SANDSTONE:clr-trnsl,v pl gy,loc

mlky,f-v crs,pred crs,pr srt,

pred sa-sr,mnr-com frac grn,com

dissem pyr i/p,loc tr hd pyr cmt

pred lse,gd inf por,no fluor.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,pl gy,tr

med dk gy,tr mlky i/p,tr dsky bn

stn i/p,f-v crs,pred med-crs,pr

srt,sa-sr,mnr frac grn,mnr

dissem pyr i/p,pred lse,loc tr

pyr cmt,gd inf por,fluor.

WOB:5-10 klbs

RPM:105

MM RPM:193

SPP:3100 psi

Flow:630 gpm

77 / 15 / 6 / 2 / tr

75 / 16 / 6 / 3 / Tr

76 / 16 / 6 / 2 / Tr

69.92°inc

332.96°az

88 / 8 / 3 / 1

70.22°inc

333.72°az

79 / 13 / 5 / 2 / Tr

WOB:10 klbs

RPM:86

MM RPM:190

SPP:2950 psi

Flow:630 gpm FLUOR:3100m-3130m;15%-5%,

Tr dll pl yel wh sptd fluor,

pl crm diff crsh cut, thk res rng.



3112

3116

3120

3124

3128

3132

3136

3140

3144

3148

3152

3156

3160

3164

3168

3172

(1414.1

(1417.4

(1420.7

(1423.9

(1427.1

(1430.2

(1433.3

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,pl gy,

mnr med dk gy,tr mlky,tr pnk qtz

loc tr dsky bn stn i/p,f-v crs,

pred crs-v crs,pr srt,sa-sr,mnr

frac grn,mnr dissem pyr i/p,tr

pyr nod,lse,gd inf por,fluor.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,pl gy,rr

med dk gy,tr mlky,f-v crs,pred

crs-v crs,pr srt,pred sa-sr,loc

ang i/p,mnr frac grn,mnr dissem

pyr i/p,tr pyr nod,lse,gd inf

por,no fluor.

SILTSTONE:olv blk,med dk gy-med

gy,arg g/t CLST i/p,sli-mod calc

micmic i/p,frm-mod hd,sbblky-

blky.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,pl gy,rr

dk gy,tr mlky,f-v crs,pred med-

v crs,pr srt,pred sa,loc sr,mnr

82 / 10 / 5 / 2 / 1

71.16°inc

333.68°az

72 / 12 / 10 / 5 / 1

71.85°inc

334.83°az

58 / 11 / 14 / 11 / 6



3172

3176

3180

3184

3188

3192

3196

3200

3204

3208

3212

3216

3220

3224

3228

3232

(1436.4

(1439.5

(1442.5

(1445.5

(1448.5

(1451.3

frac grn,mnr dissem pyr i/p,tr

pyr nod,lse,pr inf por,no fluor

SILTSTONE:med lt gy-med gy,sli

calc i/p,v arg,g/t CLST,micmic

i/p,v sft-sft,amorph,sbblky.

SANDSTONEclr,trnsl,opq,f-v crs,

pred med,mod srt,sa-sr,loc tr

dissem pyr i/p,lse,pr-fr inf por

no fluor.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,f-crs,pred

med,mod srt,sa-pred sr,loc rnd

i/p,lse & cln,pr-fr inf por,no

fluor.

SILTSTONE:dk olv gy,arg,mod calc

frm,sblky.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,pl gy,

tr gy blk,f-v crs,pred f-med,mod

srt,sa-pred sr,tr pyr nod,lse,

cln,pr-fr inf por,no fluor.

SANDSTONE:clr,trnsl,opq,tr gy

blk,f-v crs,pred med-crs,pr srt,

WOB:5-10 klbs

RPM:86

MM RPM:191

SPP:2850 psi

Flow:630 gpm

72.01°inc

334.83°az
70 / 9 / 12 / 6 / 3

64 / 8 / 11 / 10 / 7

73.04°inc

335.10°az
82 / 6 / 6 / 4 / 2

MW:10.5

FV:57

PV:26

YP:27

Gel:12/20

WL:4.4

pH:9.0

Cl:41k

KCl:28

WOB:5-10 klbs

RPM:85

MM RPM:190

SPP:2850 psi

Flow:628 gpm

68 / 6 / 10 / 10 / 6



3236

3240

3244

3248

3252

3256

3260

3264

3268

3272

3276

3280

(1454.2

(1456.9

(1459.7

pred sr-sa,loc rnd,tr pyr nod,tr

dissem pyr i/p,lse,pr-fr inf por

SILTSTONE:olv gy-med gy,dk olv

i/p,arg,frm,sft i/p,sbblky,

sbfiss i/p.

SANDSTONE:(rock flour 10%),clr

trnsl,opq,rr mlky,f- v crs,pred

crs,pr srt,sa-sr,com rnd,tr

dissem pyr,cln & lse,pr-fr inf

por.

FLUOR:3230m-3255m;5%,
mod brt pnk wh sptd
fluor,no cut.

74 / 6 / 8 / 7 / 5

73.89°inc
335.41°az

79 / 3 / 6 / 6 / 6

14-07-2001

7" CASING SET @ 3261m

WEST TUNA W-21 TOTAL DEPTH
3261m MDRT (1460.0m TVD)
00:45 HRS ON 14-07-2001

SCHLUMBERGER ANADRILL
RUN #1: RAB & ADN
833m - 3261m


